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Annex A 

 
 
Dear Mr Morley, 
 
Thank you for your Freedom of Information request received on 29 November 2013, in which 
you asked for a review of FOI request ‘Responsible pension financing’ and made reference to 
cases VTR IR 834 and 861.  
 
In FOI 834 received on 9 November you asked the following: 
 
“The opinion of one man - Steve Webb, is not grounds for doing nothing. His view is  not the 
view of parliament and that is where this decision should be made. If it is the treasury that are 
leaning in him then they should be held to account because as with the case in the Lords for 
part time judges it was said that cost can never be used as a reason to discriminate and the 
case was won. 
If there is to be a rule for the judges then the same rule should apply to pensioners. Deal with 
it.” 
 
In FOI 861 received on 22 November you asked: 
 
“I am writing to request an internal review of Department for Work and Pensions's handling of 
my FOI request 'Responsible pension financing.'. 
 
Irrespective of the answers received so far I would like to make this comment in support of the 
claim for uprating all pensions and thereby stopping the discrimination that is caused by the 
freezing policy currently imposed by regulation 3 not to mention clause 20 which should never 
have been included in the new Pensions Bill passing though parliament at this time. 
Recently a case came up in the Lords regarding part time judges in the UK and they were 
awarded a pension that could cost (worst case) £2 billion. 
Paul Epstein QC representing the plaintiff said, "The court decided in the end that all those 
reasons came down to cost, and that cost can never objectively justify discrimination" 
To now find that the case for pensioners is any different would be unacceptable surely if the 
honesty and integrity of those making decisions is to be upheld.” 
 
An internal review of the material provided in the response sent on 28 November has now 
been carried out by someone of a senior grade to the person who dealt with the original 
request. In that review it has been found that the response on 28 November did not directly 
answer the requests raised in the original requests FOI 834 and 861. I apologise for the delay 
in responding to those specific FOI requests, which are now dealt with below. 
 



[bookmark: 2]The Freedom of Information Act requires public authorities to provide copies of information 
they already hold in a recorded form, subject to certain exemptions. However it does not 
require the Department to provide opinions or explanations, generate answers to questions or 
create or obtain information it does not hold. With regard to FOI 834 and 861 in both instances 
you have asked the Department for an opinion and to enter debate, which fall outside the 
requirements of the Freedom of Information Act. I am therefore unable to respond further to 
the questions you have asked. 
 
Returning to the response provided on 28 November, this reviewed the answer to points raised 
originally in your FOI request 4859 of 11 October 2013, which was answered by DWP on 21 
October 2013.  For clarity the response provided on 28 November should have made it clear 
that we were providing a review of the response to FOI 4859.  
 
Your subsequent request for a review received on 29 November then provided further 
comments on the response provided on 28 November as follows: 
 
“Dear DWP Strategy Freedom of Information, 
 
Your Ref: VTR IR 834 & 861 
 
I have made my comments after a copy of your responses 
 
On point 1 – matters relating to the National Health Service are, as stated in the response, the 
province of the Department of Health  
 
But as the DWP continue to lump pensions and benefits together to further confuse the 
electorate, they could ask the NHS to back up their Minister’s claim that the Oxford Economics 
report was flawed but without any figures here to prove his rejection is valid it would appear 
that this reply is as worthless as he feels the OE report is. 
>>>>>>>>>>>> 
On point 2 – there are insufficient data available to the Department on the individual 
circumstances of recipients of UK state pension living in those countries where the state 
pension is not uprated to estimate what other pensioner benefits these individuals would be 
eligible for if they lived in the UK, hence the information you requested is not held.  
 
So please get a figure to support the rejection of the OE report. The DWP are surely in a better 
position to find out the average cost per pensioner of benefits that are claimed in the UK and 
use that as a guide to the most likely cost for the frozen ex-pat pensioners abroad if they 
returned. to the UK.  This would be fairly accurate considering the numbers involved. 
 >>>>>>>>> 
On point 3 – the Department does not collate data on the activities associated with restoring 
state pensions to the UK level when a person returns to, or visits, the UK, hence the 
information you requested is not held.  
 
Why do you not know the cost of your own work activity  ? Would the cost of implementing  the 
restoration of their rightful pension during visits equal the cost of fully uprating the frozen 
pensioners ? Probably not but it is not done at no cost is it ?  You should have an answer 
which would include the staffing cost, materials used and maintenance of the workplace 



[bookmark: 3]required to carry out this work otherwise this is a whitewash if you have no idea of the cost of 
your own operation.  This was a question that anyone would deem reasonable to ask. 
 >>>>>>>>> 
On point 4 – points 1 – 3 of your request reflect the arguments raised in the March 2011 report 
by Oxford Economics “Up-rating frozen-rate pensions” - the reply reproduces the Minister for  
Pension’s response in the House of Commons to that report in September 2012.    
 
So it would seem that the Minister has no idea whether paying the uprating would be beneficial 
to the UK  or not by the savings made by their not being resident in the UK.   
From the Questions and answers we can conclude that: 
1. you have not asked for any cost of NHS to support your case. 
2. you have no idea how much are the costs of benefits claimed per pensioner in the UK. 
3. you have no idea how much your department spends in respect of the frozen pensioner 
administration. 
4. Therefore with not knowing any of the previous answers you choose to discredit the Oxford 
Economics report and see fit to continue this unjust discrimination without any justification. 
>>>>>>>>> 
Would this be acceptable to you if our positions were reversed ?   
I think not and this problem deserves a deeper investigation and a proper conclusion to be 
worthy of a department that is dealing with the ultimate health and welfare of the UK 
pensioners affected by what can only be seen as discrimination by withholding a paid-for 
indexation of their pension 
 
This matter must be taken more seriously by all concerned. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
George Morley” 
 
Please accept my apologies for the delay in responding to this element of your request. This 
was one of a number of detailed review requests received from you over a 20 day period and 
unfortunately the need to review this in detail means that we have not been able to manage 
the related responses in as timely a way as we would have liked.  
 

You have stated the following in your request: 

”So please get a figure to support the rejection of the OE report. The DWP are surely in a 
better position to find out the average cost per pensioner of benefits that are claimed in the UK 
and use that as a guide to the most likely cost for the frozen ex-pat pensioners abroad if they 
returned to the UK. This would be fairly accurate considering the numbers involved.” 

Information on the numbers of pensioners in receipt of benefits, the average amounts received 
and total expenditure is available on the Department's website, for example at  
http://83.244.183.180/100pc/tabtool.html and  
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/benefit-expenditure-tables. Various choices could 
be made as to which benefits and which pensioners it is appropriate to include in different 
contexts and the Department is not required under Freedom of Information to produce figures 
which could be derived from published information. 



[bookmark: 4]DWP is not required under the Freedom of Information Act to create hypothetical data 
concerning the potential costs that could arise if pensioners who do not live in the UK were to 
return from abroad and receive the state pension and other benefits and services in the UK. 
Calculations of the average cost per UK pensioner would not be comparable to the cost per 
overseas pensioner, given that UK pensioners and overseas pensioners are subject to 
different benefit and taxation systems.   

The requirements under the Act are to supply recorded information held by this Department. 
There are no requirements to obtain or create new information, or to enter debate. This is 
clearly set out by the Information Commissioner in guidance which is available on line.  

With regard to the original request FOI 4859 answered on 21 October, which was then 
reviewed in the response on 28 November, we have subsequently carried out further reviews 
of the responses provided – most recently for cases IR 27 and IR 895 where responses were 
sent to you in February and January respectively. There is nothing further to add to the 
responses we have sent you. 

If you wish to raise an issue or concern about current Government policy please write to -
xxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx  

If you have any queries about this letter please contact me quoting the reference number 
above.   

 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 
DWP Central FoI Team 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

Your right to complain under the Freedom of Information Act 

 

If you are not happy with this response you may request an internal review by e-mailing freedom-of-information-

xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx or by writing to DWP, Central FoI Team, Caxton House, Tothill Street, SW1H 9NA. Any 

review request should be submitted within two months of the date of this letter.  

 

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information 

Commissioner’s Office for a decision. Generally the Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have 

exhausted our own complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information 

Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF www.ico.gov.uk 




    

  

  
